
_/ ....... ---- ~· 
'_;. " 

CGRPORATIONS: 

SECRETARY OF STATE: 

Secretary of State may npt_r~fuse to issue 
certificate of incorporation because purpose 
of corporation might be used in violation of 
law; should refuse to issue certificate of 
incorporation to business corporation which 
uses word "benevolence" as part of corporate 

·name. 

December 10, 1953 

FILED 

Honorable Walter a.·Tobeman 
Seoretarr of State 
Jefferson 01ty, M1aaoUP:I. 

Dear 81r: 

Attentlont Jos. w. MosbJ 
Corporation Counsel 

We have received 70U» request t'or an opinion of this o.f:fioe 
on the following queat1onat 

''1. May a corporation be organtzed under 
Chapter ,3$1, a.s. Mo., 1949, to conduct 
the purposes aa •·•t out 1n P.ritl<l~ -Eight 
ot the enclosed pl'Oposed.At'tlcle• ot 
Incorporation of •BUrke Un1te4 Order of 
Benevolence ot Am.er1oa. Inc.•? . 

"Upon requeat by the Corporation Department 
ot the Secretary of State's O.ff'ioe the 
attorneys for the above named corporation 
have supplied the Oorporation Department 
with a copy ot a pr0po sed p.r,earranged burial. 
plan agreement. a copy 1;)'£ which 1a herewith 
enclosed foryour uae in.determtning the 
true intent .ot the corporation as ex.preecsed 
1n Article Eight or the proposed Articles 
of Incorporation ot •Burks United Order of 
Benevolent ot America, Inc•' 

"2• In view of the fact tnat Obapter 352, 
R.s. I"'o.J 19491 governs the .formation of 
benevolel.\t corporations and Section 35'1.110, 
Re S. f{O~'#. 1949 prOVides that the CO.Iiporate 
name shall\not contain any word or phrase 
which 1nd1c'~tes or implies "that 1 t is or• 
ganized f.'or ,any pUrpose other than a pur­
pose for whiah c<?'rpora tiona may be organize'd 
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Honorable Walter H. Toberman 

under this chapter - may the word 'benevo• 
lencet as it appears in Article One of the 
enclosed Articles be used iii the corporate 
name·of. the corporation organized under 
Chapter 351? · • · · · · 

"The opinion of the Attorney General to 
question No; 1 1s requested in view of the 
fact that the pr.oposed purpose of .the above 
named ·corporation may be an invasion upon 
the insurance laws or this state •.. 

"The opinion to question No. 2 is requested 
in view of the fact that this. department 
has been unable to discover legislative .or 
judicial authorization of the use of ·such 
word in the name of a business corporation." 

The purposes set out in Article Eight-of the proposed 
Articles of Incorporation of "Burks United Order of Benevolence 
of America, Inc.," are as follows: 

"Undertaking, embalming and directing of 
funerals of· de~eased persons; the building 
and maintenance of a i'uneral chapel, and 
the dealing·in and the selling of co:ff1ns 
and caskets, and all such property and goods, 
wares, and merchandise as are incidental to 
and used in the business of undertaking and 
for morticians, and also the buying, owing 
holding selling, letting, leasing, and deal­
ing in and with real and personal property 
of every kind and nature and also the owing 
and operating of motor vehicles and such 
other modes or-vehicles of conveyance for hire 
which motor vehicles or other oonveyanoes now 
or ~ybe used ip the ordinary course of the 
business o£ undertaking, embalming and funeral 
directing, and the selling,_ renting, letting, 
leasing of funeral mo~or Vehicles o:f any kind 
or make for hire to·other morticians, under .. 
taking, embalmers, or other such person or 
persons who may have or need the use of funeral 
vehicles, and also entering into pre-arranged 
burial contracts for deceased persons, provided 
said contracts are not violative of any of the 
state insurance law or laws or any law or laws 
of this state and country; to give ~11 possible 
moral and material aid to persons holding 
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Honorable Walter H. Toberman 

policies under the said pre-arranged burial 
planJ to dispense aid an<i provide for the 
mutual assistance of members of the pre­
arranged burial plan; to aid in the improve­
ment of health conditione and the ownership 
of better homes among its policy holder and 
members," 

The enclosed contract provides for the purchase from the 
corporation of articles and services in connection with funerals. 
The contract also provides for payment of a sum specified therein 
1n weekly instal~ents, We are enclosing herewith copy ot an 
opinion ot this office ··dated June 7, 19491 addressed to Honorable 
William Lee Dodd, Prosecuting Attorney of Ripley County. In 
that opinion this office had under consideration a contract quite 
similar to that which this corporation proposes to issue. It 
was concluded that such contract was not illegal on its face 
although it might be so employed as to be an insurance contract 
issued without compliance with insu~ance laws. 

Such being thenature of the contract proposed to be issued 
by this corporation, we feel that the Secretary of State would 
not_be justified in refusing to issue a.certificate o£ incorpora­
tion because of the possibility of abuse of a power which it is 
proposed to confer upon the corporation. , The .rule regarding the 
duty of the Secretary of State in such regard is stated in 18 
C.J.s., Corporations, Section 59, page 44.3, as follows: 

"Under some statutes; application must be 
made to the governor~ secretary of state, 
or other officer for approval by ~ of the 
articles, certificate, or charter, or which 
provide for the filing or the articles, 
certificate, or charter with the secretary 
of state or other off.icer, and expressly or 
impliedly permit him to refuse to file the 
same if it is not in proper form or does not 
come within the statute. Under such a 
statute, the secretary or.state or other 
officer; although generally a ministerial 
officer, is clothed with a quasi•judieial 
judgment, and he may and Should refuse to 
approve articles or a certificate or charter 
if it is not in proper form and not in ac­
cordance w1 th the statutory requirements; 
if it is for a purpose which is unauthorized 
by the statute or contains unauthorized pro­
visions; if it is for an unlawful purpose 



Honorable Walter ~. Tober.man 

or contains unlawful provisions; or where 
1 t plainly appears from the charter itself 
that the functions or the proposed corpora­
tion are impossible ()f performance. It. 
hol:(§VJilt, thA pfQposc:ul ar:J;ic,es, oert,S.figg;bg • 
.Q1! obarter U 1n PtPJH~l. tom and U !9.£ 1m 
a,y,tborir;ed· ansi. lawtsl pqrpgse,. b4 .. s:eneraJ.ly 
1a bQund ~approve !bA ~ •. altbQu&n taere 
1a an a,ppreb~naion lilla.t.. IRPJ.igantg .QOQtg­
J.llatA do1ns aomethine;. in yi2lration ·gt .tAl. 
l.eJ:h JU! maz p eri'gm: ·•·Jl2U U.ltrp, tires • In 
such a case his dut1$s are purely ntin1ster1al, 
end he cannot g.o ou:tttide Qf the application 
and proposed charter e.nd.determine disputed 
questions of fact on the·avidence, but such 
questions must be left for the courts after 
the charter has been granted. oi~. * *" 

(Emphasis ours.) · 

Under Section 351.060, RSMo 1949, the Secretary of State 
is required to issue a certificate of incorporation 11' he "finds 
that the articles of association conform to law." We do not 
believe that this would authorize his refusal to approve articles 
or incorporation on the grounds that powers conferred therein 
might be abused when such power is not on its face contrary law. 

As for your second question, Section 351.110(2), RSMo 1949, 
provides& 

"The corporate name 

* * 
"(2) Shall not contain any word or phrase 
which indicates or im.plie~ that it is or­
ganized for any purpose other than a purpose 
for which corporations may be organized 
under this chapter; 

Section 351.020, RSMo 1949, provides: 

"Corporations for profit except banking 
insurance, railroad corporations, building 
and loan associations,· saving banks and 
safe deposit companies, credit unions, 
mortgage loan companies, union stations, 
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Honorable Walter H~· To berman 

trust companies and e.xposition companies 
may be organized titlder .this ohaf.t&r for 
any lawful purpose or l>urposes.' . 

Ohapter 352. '·RSMo 19.49, provides for the orgmization of 
benevolent associations or corporations. Section 352~010, 
RSMo 1949, provides: · 

"Any number of persons not less than three, 
who shall have associated themselves.by 
articles of agreement in writing, as ·a 
sooiety,. company, association or organiza­
tion tomed for benevolent, religious, 
so1ent11'1c, fraternu•bene.ticial, or edu­
cational purposes,. ·may be consolidated and 
united into a corporation. Such articles 
o~ a~eement may be organic regulations, 
or a constitution, or other form or associa­
tion,. and any corporate name, not already 
assumt:td by another corporation, may be 
chosen as the title of the corporation; 
provided, always, that the purpose .and scope 
of the association be clearly and fully set 
.forth.'' 

Section 3$2.050, RSMo 1949, provides: 

"No association, society or company formed 
for manufacturing, agricultural or business 
purposes of any kind, or for pecuniary profit 
in any form, nor any corporation having a 
capital stock divided into shares, shall be 
incorporated llllder.this chapter; provided, 
that any company formed to erect a building 
for the exclusive use of a society within 
the purview of this article, without pecuniary 
consideration .from s·uch society, may become 
a body corporate under this chapter notwi th­
standing it has a capital stock in shares, 
and may receive subso.:rlptions to such stock, 
to be paid in real estate, in money, property 
o:r services rendered to such conipany." 

Under these statutes a wholly different method of organiza­
tion and operation of profit· and not for profit corporations is 
prescribed. Section 351 •. 020, supra, deals with corporations 
organized for profit. The corporation here involved is proposed 
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Honorable Walter H, Toberman 

to be organi~ed under Chapter 351, RSMo 1949, dealing with 
corporations organized for profit. However, the use of the 
wo,rd ttbenevolenoe" in its corporate name definitely connotes 

. an organization for nonprofit purposes. The term is defined 
in 10 a.J.s., page 341. as follows: 

ttBENEVOLENOE. Ac,cord1ng to the etymology 
and orig~nal usage, the word means generally 
the wishing or willing wel.l to others. T.b.e 
term has been specifioally defined as meaning 
the desire to alleviate suffering or promote 
happiness; the d1spo$ition to promote the 
moral well•being ot man and so increase his 
happiness; the disposition-to seek the well­
being or comi'ort of others; kindliness or 
heart; love to mankind) moral good will to 
all sentient beings; also, as any act ot 
kindness; the doing of a kind or helpful 
action toward another, under no obligation 
except an ethical one.J well doing. While 
sometimes synonymous with •charity• it 
covers more ground than char! ty, * * utt 

In view of the meaning of the term nbenevolence," we are 
of the opinion that Section J$1.110(2), supra, prohibits the 
use of such word" as a part of the name of a corporation or­
ganized for profit under Chapter 351, RSMo 1949. The possibility 
of misleading the public by the use of such word by a business 
corporation is obvious, and- it is our opinion that the prevention 
of such misleading effect is the purpose of Section 351.110. 

"Statutory regulations as to the name which may be adopted· 
by a corporation must be observed and on failure to comply with 
such regulations a certificate ot incorporation of the filing 
thereo.f may and should be refused," 18 c.J.s., Corporations, 
Section l67,JPage 563. See State ex rel. Hutchinson v. MaGrath, 
92 Mo. 355, .5 s.w. 29. 

CONCLUSION 

Therefore, it is the opinio.~.l of this of'.t'ioe that z 

1. The Secretary of State cannot refuse to issue a certifi­
cate of incorporation to a corporation which proposes to engage 
in the sale o.f prearranged funerals, it not appearing on the face 
of said articles of incorporation or the contract which the 
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Honorable Walter H. Toberms.n 

corporation proposes to issue that sEl,id corporation will operate 
in such a manner as will be in violation of the laws of this 
stateJ and · · ·· 

2. The Sec~etary of State should refuse to issue a certifi­
cate of incorporation under the general and business corporation 
act (Chapter 351, RSMo 1949) to a corporation oPganized for 
profit which has the word "benevolence" as part of its corporate 
name. 

The foregoing opinion, which I hereby approve, was prepared 
by my Assistant, Robert R. Welborn •. 

RRW: ml 
Eno. 

Yours very truly, 

JOHN M. DALTON 
Attorney General 


